
 
 

 

Delegated Decisions by Deputy Leader of the Council 
with Responsibility for Climate Change, Environment & 
Future Generations 
 

Thursday, 10 October 2024 at 2.30 pm 
Room 3 - County Hall, New Road, Oxford OX1 1ND 
 
If you wish to view proceedings, please click on this Live Stream Link. 

However, that will not allow you to participate in the meeting. 

 

Items for Decision 
 
The items for decision under individual Cabinet Members’ delegated powers are listed 
overleaf, with indicative timings, and the related reports are attached.  Decisions taken 

will become effective at the end of the working day on Thursday 17 October unless 
called in by that date for review by the appropriate Scrutiny Committee. 

 
Copies of the reports are circulated (by e-mail) to all members of the County Council. 
 

These proceedings are open to the public 
 

 
Martin Reeves 
Chief Executive 

September 2024 

 
Committee Officer: Committee Services 

email: committeesdemocraticservices@oxfordshire.gov.uk 
 

Note:  Date of next meeting: 14 November 2024 

 
 

 
 

If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of 
these papers or special access facilities) please contact the officer 
named on the front page, but please give as much notice as possible 
before the meeting. 
 
 

https://oxon.cc/DDDLC10102024


Page 2  
 

 

 

Items for Decision 
 

1. Declarations of Interest  
 

See guidance below. 

2. Questions from County Councillors  

 
Any county councillor may, by giving notice to the Proper Officer by 9 am two working 
days before the meeting, ask a question on any matter in respect of the Cabinet 

Member’s delegated powers. 
  

The number of questions which may be asked by any councillor at any one meeting is 
limited to two (or one question with notice and a supplementary question at the meeting) 
and the time for questions will be limited to 30 minutes in total. As with questions at 

Council, any questions which remain unanswered at the end of this item will receive a 
written response. 

  
Questions submitted prior to the agenda being despatched are shown below and will be 
the subject of a response from the appropriate Cabinet Member or such other councillor 

or officer as is determined by the Cabinet Member, and shall not be the subject of further 
debate at this meeting. Questions received after the despatch of the agenda, but before 

the deadline, will be shown on the Schedule of Addenda circulated at the meeting, 
together with any written response which is available at that time. 

3. Petitions and Public Address  

 
Members of the public who wish to speak at this meeting can attend the meeting in 

person or ‘virtually’ through an online connection. To facilitate ‘hybrid’ meetings we are 
asking that requests to speak are submitted by no later than 9.00 a.m. four working days 
before the meeting. Requests to speak should be sent 

to committeesdemocraticservices@oxfordshire.gov.uk 
  

If you are speaking ‘virtually’, you may submit a written statement of your presentation to 
ensure that, if the technology fails, your views can still be taken into account. A written 
copy of your statement can be provided no later than 9.00 a.m. two working days before 

the meeting. Written submissions should be no longer than one A4 sheet. 

4. Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 2) 

 
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 5 September 2024 to be signed by the 

Chair as a correct record. 
 
EXEMPT ITEM 

In the event that any Member or Officer wishes to discuss the information set out in the 
annex to Agenda Item 5, the Committee will be invited to resolve to exclude the public 

for the consideration of the annex by passing a resolution in relation in the following 

terms: 
 
"that the public be excluded during the consideration of the annex since it is likely that if 

they were present during that discussion there would be a disclosure of "exempt" 

information as described in Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act, 1972 
and specified below the item in the Agenda". 

mailto:committeesdemocraticservices@oxfordshire.gov.uk


Page 3  
 

 

 
NOTE: The report does not contain exempt information and is available to the public 

 
THE ANNEX TO THE ITEM NAMED HAS NOT BEEN MADE PUBLIC AND SHOULD 

BE REGARDED AS ‘CONFIDENTIAL’ BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS ENTITLED TO 
RECEIVE THEM. 
 

5. Incineration of Waste Upholstered Domestic Seating Containing 
Persistent Organic Pollutants - Contract Variation (Pages 3 - 28) 

 
Cabinet Member: Deputy Leader of the Council, with Responsibility for Climate Change, 

Environment and Future Generations 
Forward Plan Ref: 2024/254 
Contact: Frankie Upton, Technical Lead – Waste Contracts 

(Frankie.Upton@oxfordshire.gov.uk)  
 
Report by Director of Environment and Highways (CMDDLC5). 

 
The information in this case is exempt in that it falls within the following prescribed 

categories: 
 

3. Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information) 
 

and since it is considered that, in all the circumstances of the case, the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 
The annex containing exempt information under the above paragraph is attached. 

 
The Cabinet Member is RECOMMENDED to: 
 

a) Approve the utilisation of the residual waste treatment contract for 

the treatment of Waste Upholstered Domestic Seating containing 
Persistent Organic Pollutants and, 

  
b) Delegate authority to the Director of Environment and Highways in 

Consultation with the Head of Legal Services and Deputy Monitoring 

Officer to enter into any necessary documentation with Viridor 
Oxfordshire Limited to secure such utilisation. 

 

mailto:Frankie.Upton@oxfordshire.gov.uk


Page 2  
 

 

 

Councillors declaring interests  
 

General duty  

You must declare any discl
[...]
ct your view of the wider public interest. 

 

You may speak on the matter only if members of the public are also allowed to speak at 

the meeting. Otherwise you must not take part in any discussion or vote on the matter 

and must not remain in the room unless you have been granted a dispensation. 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

DELEGATED DECISIONS BY DEPUTY LEADER OF THE COUNCIL WITH 
RESPONSIBILITY FOR CLIMATE CHANGE, ENVIRONMENT & FUTURE 

GENERATIONS 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Thursday, 5 September 2024 commencing at 2.30 

pm and finishing at 2.35 pm 

 
Present: 

 

 

Voting Members: Councillor Dr Pete Sudbury– in the Chair 
 

  
Officers: 

 
Jack Ahier (Democratic Services Officer), Caroline 

Coyne (Project Manager), Teresa Kirkham (Head of 
Environment and Circular Economy), Lewis Purbrick 
(Flood Mitigation Officer).  

  
 

The Deputy Leader of the Council considered the matters, reports and 
recommendations contained or referred to in the agenda for the meeting [, together 
with a schedule of addenda tabled at the meeting/the following additional 

documents:] and agreed as set out below.  Copies of the agenda and reports 
[agenda, reports and schedule/additional documents] are attached to the signed 
Minutes. 

 
 

10 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
(Agenda No. 1) 
 
There were none.  

 

11 QUESTIONS FROM COUNTY COUNCILLORS  
(Agenda No. 2) 

 
There were none.  
 

12 PETITIONS AND PUBLIC ADDRESS  
(Agenda No. 3) 
 
There were none.  

 

13 MINUTES FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
(Agenda No. 4) 

 
The Chair approved the minutes of the meeting held on 18 July 2024 and signed 
them as a correct record.  

 

14 REDBRIDGE HWRC SITE LEASE  
(Agenda No. 5) 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



 

 

The Chair introduced the item to the meeting.  
 
The Chair noted that this proposal was part of a refurbishment programme and that 

Redbridge HWRC was used regularly.  
 

The Chair thanked officers for their work and agreed to the recommendations in the 
report.  
 
RESOLVED to: 
 

a) Approve the new Redbridge Household Waste & Recycling Centre (HWRC) 
lease terms and costs as negotiated with Oxford City Council.  
 

b) Delegate to Director of Environment and Highways to finalise and enter into 
the lease. 

 

15 PROPOSED NEW LEAD LOCAL AUTHORITY DRAINAGE AND MINOR 

GROUNDWORKS FRAMEWORK  
(Agenda No. 6) 
 

The Chair introduced the item to the meeting.  
 
The Chair noted that this would allow the County Council, as the flood authority, to 

react faster and reflected further that it was a good example of joined-up working 
between different Councils and stakeholders. 

 
The Chair thanked officers and approved the recommendations in the report.  
 
RESOLVED to: 
 

a) Approve the development and subsequent procurement of a new Lead Local 
Flood Authority drainage and minor groundworks framework contract.  
 

b) Delegate the contract award and any contract extension award to Director of 
Environment and Highways. 

 
 
 in the Chair 

  
Date of signing   

 
 
 

 

Page 2



Divisions Affected – All 

 
 

DELEGATED DECISIONS BY DEPUTY LEADER OF THE COUNCIL 
WITH RESPONSIBILITY FOR CLIMATE CHANGE, ENVIRONMENT 

AND FUTURE GENERATIONS 

10 OCTOBER 2024 
 

Incineration of Waste Upholstered Domestic Seating containing 
Persistent Organic Pollutants at Ardley Energy Recovery Facility 
 

Report by Director of Environment and Highways 

RECOMMENDATION 

 
The Cabinet Member is RECOMMENDED to: 

 

a) Approve the utilisation of the residual waste treatment contract for 
the treatment of Waste Upholstered Domestic Seating containing 
Persistent Organic Pollutants and, 

  
b) Delegate authority to the Director of Environment and Highways in 

Consultation with the Head of Legal Services and Deputy 

Monitoring Officer to enter into any necessary documentation with 
Viridor Oxfordshire Limited to secure such utilisation. 

 

Executive Summary 

 
1. From January 2023, The Environment Agency (EA) required all Waste 

Upholstered Domestic Seating containing Persistent Organic Pollutants to be 

treated in compliance with a series of Regulatory Position Statements.  
 

2. Interim contract arrangements were secured for a 2-year period (expiring 31 
December 2024) on the assumption that this would be a sufficient length of 
time for uncertainties around handling and treating Persistent Organic 

Pollutants and the Regulatory Position Statement to be resolved. These 
arrangements include the incineration of this waste at Ardley Energy Recovery 

Facility though a contract variation of the residual waste treatment contract.  
 
3. A key decision is sought to approve utilisation of the residual waste treatment 

contract until new contracts are put in place following a procurement exercise 
for this and related services which is to be undertaken in 2025.   

 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 5



Exempt Information 

 
4. The report contains information in Annex 1 that is exempt and confidential as it 

includes matters related to the spend on this service that if in the public domain 
could prejudice the outcome of future procurements for this service.  
 

5. The public should therefore be excluded during consideration of Annex 1 
because its discussion in public would be likely to lead to the disclosure to 

members of the public present of information in the following category 
prescribed by Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as 

amended): 3. Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information).]; and since it 
is considered that, in all the circumstances of the case, the public interest in 

maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information, in that such disclosure would prejudice the commercial position of 

the parties involved and would prejudice the position of the authority to the 
detriment of the Council’s ability to discharge 
[...]
um-Term Financial Plan, for the current and future years. The net 
pressure on the budget prior to this was absorbed within the services’ 

operational budgets.   
 

   
17. More detailed information on current and future costs is contained in EXEMPT 

Annex 1.  

 
Comments checked by: 

 
Rob Finlayson, Strategic Finance Business Partner, 
rob.finlayson@oxfordshire.gov.uk 

 

Legal Implications 

 
18. The Environmental Protection Act 1990 sets out the duties of Waste Disposal 

Authority as follows; 

 Section 30 (2) (a) – county council is waste disposal authority 

Page 6

mailto:rob.finlayson@oxfordshire.gov.uk


 Section 51 (1) (a) – Waste Disposal Authority duty to dispose of waste 
collected in its area by waste collection authorities 

 Section 51 (1) (b) – Waste Disposal Authority duty to provide places for 

residents to deposit waste. 
 

19. The Residual Waste Treatment Contract with Viridor was procured in 
compliance with the Public Contracts Regulations 2006 and there are no 
procurement law implications arising from the use of the contract for the 

treatment of Waste Upholstered Domestic Seating containing Persistent 
Organic Pollutants. The contract allows for amendments to the contract to be 

agreed in writing by the parties.  
 
Comments checked by: Jayne Pringle 

 
Head of Law & Legal Business Partner (Contracts & Conveyancing) 

Jayne.pringle@oxfordshire.gov.uk 
 

Procurement Implications  

 
20. It is intended that market testing will commence in early 2025 in preparation 

for  procurement to commence in accordance with the Procurement Act 2023 
for pre-treatment, transport and incineration of Persistent Organic Pollutants 

waste.    
 

The delay in the Procurement Act implementation to February 24 th 2025 will 

not significantly impact the timeline. 
 

Comments checked by: Katherine Booker 
 
Category Manager Environmental Service 

Katherine.booker@oxfordshire.gov.uk 
 

Staff Implications 

 
21. The disposal of Waste Uphols
[...]
costs 
for the contracted 

facility/facilities to 
remain compliant 

 

Potential for 
contractor to 
become non-

compliant and 
OCC to lose ability 

to comply with 
Persistent Organic 
Pollutants 

legislation  

Increase financial 
resources required 

to fund treatment 
of Persistent 
Organic Pollutants 

Un-forecastable 
budgetary 

pressures 

Medium Changes to 
legislation may 

necessitate 
increased budget 
pressures. The 

short-term nature 
of the proposals 

means that a more 
cost-effective 
contract can be 

procured once any 
additional 

necessary 
handling or 
treatment changes 

become clear. 

Legal challenge Resource required, 
potential increase 

in budgetary 
pressures and the 
possibility of not 

being able to 
continue with the 

current 
arrangements 

Very low. The use 
of the existing 

contract does not 
contravene 
procurement law 

and potential 
suppliers are 

agreed that the 
extent of 
legislative 

uncertainties 
makes this a high 

risk time to 
procure. 

Advice from 
procurement and 

legal colleagues 

 

Consultations 

 
26. No public consultation is required. Both Procurement and Legal teams have 

been consulted and involved in the development of the approach.  
 

Paul Fermer 
Director of Environment and Highways 

 

Page 9



Annex: Annex 1: Equalities Impact Assessment 
 Annex 2: Climate Impact Assessment 
 

Background papers: Nil 
 

[Other Documents:] Nil 
 
Contact Officer: Frankie Upton, Technical Lead, Waste Contracts 

 
September 2024 

 
 
 

  

Page 10



 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

 

 

 

Oxfordshire County Council 

Equalities Impact Assessment  

Extension of Contract for Treatment of Waste Upholstered Domestic Seating Containing 

Persistent Organic Pollutants 

9th July 2024  

P
age 13



2 
 

Contents 
Section 1: Summary details .......................................................................................................................................
[...]
s the climate 
and ecological emergency 

N/A

Just transition Promotes green innovation and job creation N/A

Just transition Promotes health and wellbeing 1

POPs remain intact in the 
environment for long periods and if 
not disposed of properly become 
widely distributed geographically. 
They accumulate in the fatty tissue of 
humans and wildlife and have 
harmful impacts on human health 
and the environment. POPs were 
commonly used as fire retardants on 
soft furniture and are now banned. 
Destroying domestic soft seating 
containing POPs will ensure 
chemicals from this source do not 
escape into the environment and 
reduce the risks to health arising 
from them. 

Just transition Reduces poverty and inequality N/A

P
age 26



Document is Restricted

Page 27

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	Minutes

	5 Incineration of Waste Upholstered Domestic Seating Containing Persistent Organic Pollutants - Contract Variation
	CMDDLC - Equalities Impact Assessment
	CMDDLC - Climate Impact Assessment
	Report output

	CMDDLC - Incineration of Waste (EXEMPT ANNEX)




Minutes of the meeting


 

DELEGATED DECISIONS BY DEPUTY LEADER OF THE COUNCIL WITH 
RESPONSIBILITY FOR CLIMATE CHANGE, ENVIRONMENT & FUTURE 

GENERATIONS 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Thursday, 10 October 2024 commencing at 2.30 

pm and finishing at 2.35 pm 

 
Present: 

 

 

Voting Members: Councillor Dr Pete Sudbury  – in the Chair 
 

Officers: 
 

Jack Ahier (Democratic Services Officer), Roger Seed 
(Operational Manager – Waste and Circular Economy).  

  
 
The Deputy Leader of the Council considered the matters, reports and 

recommendations contained or referred to in the agenda for the meeting [, together 
with a schedule of addenda tabled at the meeting/the following additional 

documents:] and agreed as set out below.  Copies of the agenda and reports 
[agenda, reports and schedule/additional documents] are attached to the signed 
Minutes. 

 
 

16 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
(Agenda No. 1) 

 
There were none.  

 

17 QUESTIONS FROM COUNTY COUNCILLORS  
(Agenda No. 2) 
 

There were none.  
 

18 PETITIONS AND PUBLIC ADDRESS  
(Agenda No. 3) 

 
There were none.  

 

19 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
(Agenda No. 4) 
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 5 September 2024 were approved and signed by 
the Chair as a correct record. 

 

20 INCINERATION OF WASTE UPHOLSTERED DOMESTIC SEATING 

CONTAINING PERSISTENT ORGANIC POLLUTANTS - CONTRACT 

VARIATION  
(Agenda No. 5) 
 



 

The Chair introduced the item to the meeting.  

 
The Chair noted that this was a good example of policy being developed at short 
notice due to the Environment Agency activating guidance.  

 
The Chair thanked officers for their work, noted that the guidance would be 

continually monitored for changes, and agreed to the recommendations.  
 
RESOLVED to: 

 
a) Approve the utilisation of the residual waste treatment contract for the 

treatment of Waste Upholstered Domestic Seating containing Persistent 
Organic Pollutants and,  

 

b) Delegate authority to the Director of Environment and Highways in 
Consultation with the Head of Legal Services and Deputy Monitoring 

Officer to enter into any necessary documentation with Viridor 
Oxfordshire Limited to secure such utilisation 

 

 
 in the Chair 

  
Date of signing   

 

 
 
 


